

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 24–0641

District Court No. CVCV060840

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, and ERIK
HELLAND,**

Defendants–Appellants,

and

**MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,
Intervenors–Appellants.**

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER

Reply Brief of Appellant ITC Midwest LLC

Bret A. Dublinske
Lisa M. Agrimonti
Brandon R. Underwood
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
lagrimonti@fredlaw.com
bunderwood@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
INTERVENOR ITC MIDWEST
LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
REGULATORY BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	16
I. IOWA COURTS CANNOT INVADE AREAS OF EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....	17
A. LS Power Failed To Respond To ITC’s Argument That The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	17
B. Rate Cases Are Applicable To This Case Because The Tariff Is A Filed Rate.	20
C. Even If the District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction, the Retroactive Portion of the Court’s Injunction Is Preempted Due to Conflict with Federal Law.	22
II. LS POWER RECEIVED A COMPLETE REMEDY THROUGH A PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTION.	24
A. The Court Reviews the Legal Requirements to Issue an Injunction for Errors of Law and the District Court’s Balancing of the Harms De Novo.	24
B. A Retroactive Injunction Is Not the Remedy for an Unconstitutional Statute.	24
III. LS POWER AGAIN DISREGARDS THE IMPACT OF DELAYS IN UPGRADES TO TRANSMISSION IN BALANCING HARMS.	28
IV. MISO’S AMICUS BRIEF WOULD HAVE HELPED THE DISTRICT COURT.....	29
V. RESPONSE TO AMICUS RPGI.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
COST CERTIFICATE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albany Bank & Tr. Co. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Alliant Energy-Interstate Power and Light Co. v. Duckett</i> , 732 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 2007).....	18
<i>Bailey v. Batchelder</i> , 576 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 1998).....	17
<i>Brodkey v. Sioux City</i> , 291 N.W. 171 (1940).....	26
<i>Carroll Airport Comm’n v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2019).....	23
<i>Central States Theater Corp. v. Sar</i> , 66 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1954).....	25
<i>City of Osceola v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996).....	27
<i>Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1, 13 (D.D.C. 1997).....	24
<i>Express One Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 93 (D.D.C. 1992).....	27
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Graham v. Henry</i> , 456 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1990).....	27

<i>Interstate Power and Light Co. and ITC Midwest LLC</i> , Docket No. SPU-07-11, Order Terminating Docket and Recommending Delineation of Transmission and Local Distribution Facilities (“Reorganization Order”). (IUB, Sept. 20, 2007).....	30
<i>John W. Danforth Co. v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1062 (W.D.N.Y. 1978).....	27
<i>Kragnes v. Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012).....	26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	26
<i>Leahy v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2000 WL 700889, 99 (Iowa App. May 31, 2000).....	23
<i>Lysenko. v. Jensen</i> , No. 10-0270, 2010 WL 4108826 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2010).....	27
<i>McKesson Corp v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevs. & Tobacco, Dep’t of Bus. Regul. Of Fla.</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	26
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	23
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Montgomery v. La.</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	26
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	20
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	10
<i>NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9, 18, 19

<i>O'Donnell Const. Co. v. D.C.</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Ohlensehlen v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 11 F.4th 821 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	23
<i>Order Accepting Notice of Termination of Selected Development Agreement</i> , 182 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,175 (2023).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 287 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1980).....	18
<i>PJM Power Providers Grp. v. FERC</i> , 96 F.4th 390 (3d Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform</i> , 116 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,057 (2006).....	26
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	10
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm'n of the State of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 894 F.2d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Dep't of Gen. Servs. v. R.M. Boggs Co.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 408, 410 (1983).....	17
<i>Rosendahl Levy v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n</i> , 171 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 1969).....	27
<i>Sec. Sav. Bank of Valley Junction v. Connell</i> , 200 N.W. 8 (1924).....	25
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Reid</i> , 222 U.S. 424 (1912).....	23

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 4 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 2024).....	13
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1996).....	26
<i>Stoner McCray Sys. v. Des Moines</i> , 78 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1956).....	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	25
<i>Teamsters Local 358 v. Des Moines Register</i> , 438 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1989).....	17
<i>United States. v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3rd 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>WinRed, Inc. v. Ellison</i> , 59 F.4th 934 (8th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Worthington. v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....	24
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	18
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	10, 18, 21
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	9, 10
16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	18, 21
Federal Power Act (FPA).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 18
Iowa Code Chapter 478.....	9, 12
Iowa Code Section 478.16.....	8, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Iowa Administrative Rule 199-11.14 8, 12

Beverly – Sub 92 Transmission Project, Notice of Variance
Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan, MISO (Aug. 29, 2024)
Notice of Variance Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan,
MISO (Aug. 29, 2024)..... 14

Madison – Ottumwa – Skunk River Transmission Project,
Notice of Variance Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan,
MISO (Aug. 29, 2024)..... 14

Orient – Denny – Fairport Transmission Project, Notice of
Variance Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan, MISO (Aug.
29, 2024)..... 14

Skunk River – Ipava Transmission Project Notice of Variance
Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan, MISO (Aug. 29, 2024)..... 14

Webster – Franklin – Marshalltown – Morgan Valley
Transmission Project, Notice of Variance Analysis Outcome
– Mitigation Plan, MISO (Aug. 29, 2024)..... 14
